
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 10 July 2017 
Our ref: Community Safety Partnership Working Party/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: 01843 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP WORKING PARTY 
 

20 JULY 2017 
 
A meeting of the Community Safety Partnership Working Party will be held at 7.00 pm on 
Thursday, 20 July 2017 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillors: Campbell, Curran, Dixon, Falcon, Grove, Martin and M Saunders 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 Apologies were received from Councillor Falcon. 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Community Safety Partnership Working Party meeting 
held on 27 March 2017, copy attached. 

5. THANET COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2017-29 - PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN 
FOR 2017 (Pages 7 - 30) 

6. AGREE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18 (Pages 31 - 36) 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 

 
 
Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2017 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Curran (Chairman); Councillors Campbell, Dixon, 
Falcon, Martin and K Coleman-Cooke 
 

In Attendance: Councillors L Fairbrass and J Fairbrass 
 

 
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Hayton and Cllr M. Saunders who was substituted by 
Cllr K. Coleman-Cooke.   
 

15. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

16. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Martin seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 6 February 2017.   
 

17. ROUGH SLEEPING IN THANET - ISSUES RELATING TO HOMELESSNESS AND 
ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  
 
Victoria May, Housing Options Manager gave a presentation on rough sleeping in Thanet 
and issues relating to homelessness and anti-social behaviour. The power point slides 
being attached at Annex 1 to this minute item.  
 
Mrs May made the following points:  
 

 The Housing Options Team took 881 homeless applications in 2016, 570 of 
which were from single people, of which 386 were from men and 184 from 
women. The Council accepted a full homeless duty to 85 people.  

 There were an estimated 33 rough sleepers in Thanet.  

 Rough sleepers could be difficult to engage with as they often had multiple 
complex needs such as drug or alcohol misuse, criminality and mental health 
issues amongst others.  

 The Thanet Winter shelter project had been a great success; it opened on 1 
December and ran through to the 28 February. Eighty-six referrals were made, 42 
people took up the option to stay. The Housing Service would be supporting this 
for Winter 2017/18.  

 The homeless aspire project was a successful engagement initiative aimed at 
households rough sleeping and had complemented the Winter Shelter well. The 
objective was to provide progression pathways to rough sleepers including; 
Education and Training, Gateway and Housing and Health and Wellbeing 
amongst others.  

 The Council had been involved with a n
[...]
use aimed at young single people, 

 Penny Button, Head of Safer Neighbourhoods confirmed to the working party that 
TDC did serve notices on some rough sleepers to move on.  

 The TDC housing team had good relationships with its peers across Kent and it 
was unlikely there would be “homelessness tourism”, however if during the 
assessment of an individual it emerged that that person had a support network in 
a certain area then it could be possible that the best course of action for that 
person would be to move to that area.  

 Old Schools Lodge in Margate was a hostel, but was referral only. Porchlight and 
other homeless shelters were only available in the Canterbury area. Ms May and 
Mr Porter confirmed that they would produce a card or leaflet for Councillors 
containing contact details of providers of homelessness support. Ms Button 
confirmed that Community Safety might be able to assist with funding for the 
card/leaflet.  

 
The Chairman of the Panel thanked Officers for the fantastic work they were undertaking 
in the district on homelessness and rough sleeping issues. The Chairman of the Panel 
also congratulated the Working Party on the excellent work that it had undertaken during 
the year, looking at a number of important topics.  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Campbell and seconded by Cllr Dixon and Members agreed that: 
 

1) The Panel suggests that this presentation be repeated at a future Members 
briefing. 

2) That an electronic copy of presentation be circulated to all Councillors.  
3) That an update regarding the progress of the measures and projects outlined 

within the presentation be brought back to a future scrutiny meeting in the 
autumn.  

 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.25 pm 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



THANET COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2017-20  
Partnership Delivery Plan for 2017 

 
Community Safety Partnership 

 Working Party  20 July 2017 
 
Report Author  Community Safety Team Leader 
 
Portfoli
[...]
n which case you can speak only) 

2. Withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the matter or immediately after 
speaking. 

3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision.  

 
Gifts, Benefits and Hospitality 
 
Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or 
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £25 or more. You must, at the commencement of 
the meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the 
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Thanet Community Safety Plan 2017-29 - Partnership Delivery Plan for 2017
	Community Safety Plan 2017 v 13 FINAL DRAFT (2).docx v2

	6 Agree the work programme for 2017/18
	Annex 1 - Community Safety Partnership WP TORs 2017-18

	

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2017 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Campbell (Chairman); Councillors Martin, 
D Saunders and M Saunders 
 

 
18. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor M. Saunders proposed, Councillor D. Saunders seconded and Members 
agreed that Councillor Campbell be the Chairman for the one meeting only after which a 
substantive chairman will be elected at the next meeting of the working party. 
 
Councillor Campbell in the Chair. 
 

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from the following members: 
 
Councillor Dixon; 
Councillor Falcon; 
Councillor Grove; 
Councillor Curran, substituted by Councillor D. Saunders. 
 

20. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

21. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Martin proposed, Councillor Campbell seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes to be a correct record of the meeting that was held on 27 March 2017. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Martin seconded and Members recommended 
to the Panel to request that a presentation be made at a Members Briefing session on 
‘Council services to the homeless in Thanet.’ 
 

22. THANET COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2017-29 - PARTNERSHIP DELIVERY PLAN 
FOR 2017  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Martin seconded and Members agreed that the 
next topic for review would be ‘Crime statistics in Thanet’ and officers would invite Kent 
Police to be in attendance to make the presentation. 
 
It was hoped that Members would use the opportunity to ask other pertinent questions 
relating to community safety for different parts of the district including Ramsgate’s 
Harbour Street which some members indicated experienced anti-social behaviour during 
late night activities, particularly on Saturdays. It was suggested that Kent Police be 
advised that the Harbour Street anti-social behaviour issues will be asked so that they 
come prepared with in-depth responses. 
 
Members also recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel that Councillor Brimm 
be invited to a Panel meeting to respond to member queries on issues that fall under 
Operational Services. 
 



2 
 

These issues include the following: 
 

 Parking enforcement outside schools. Officers from the Kent Highways be invited 
to attend the meeting to respond to member queries; 

 Fly tipping in the district and how Council is tackling this issue. 
 

23. AGREE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18  
 
The working party agreed that the next meeting of the working party be held in 
September and that the specific date be set around the availability of Kent Police 
representatives. 
 
Members further requested that future working party meetings be arranged to take place 
on Thursdays to maximise attendance. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.20 pm 
 
 


